or not sui generis with any of the foregoing, resulting in a
material adverse change in, or which might be expected to result
in a material adverse change in, political, economic or stock
market conditions; or

(e) the imposition of any moratorium, suspension or material
restriction on trading in securities generally on the Stock
Exchange occurring due to exceptional financial circumstances or
otherwise; or

(f) a change or development involving a prospective change in
taxation in Hong Kong or the People’s Republic of China or the
implementation of exchange controls which shall or might
materially and adversely affect the Group or its present or
prospective shareholders in their capacity as such; or

(g) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local, national or
international securities markets.

— 5 —

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after completion
of the Placing is and will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Placing assuming the Placing

Shares are fully subscribed
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Shining Icon (BVI) Limited
and Sense One Limited (note 1) 45,000,000 25.00 45,000,000 20.83

Capital Realm Financial Holdings Group
Limited (note 2) 42,750,000 23.75 42,750,000 19.79

Focus Wonder Limited (note 3) 33,750,000 18.75 33,750,000 15.63
Master Connection Limited (note 4) 13,500,000 7.50 13,500,000 6.25
Placees – – 36,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 45,000,000 25.00 45,000,000 20.83

Total 180,000,000 100.00 216,000,000 100.00

1. Shining Icon (BVI) Limited and Sense One Limited are wholly owned by Mr. Chow Eric Tse To.

2. Capital Realm Financial Holdings Group Limited is listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
(stock code 204).

3. Focus Wonder Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Cai Xiaoshan.

4. Master Connection Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lau Tung Hei Derek.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE PROCEEDS

The Group principally engaged in rendering of traditional offline media advertising, online media
advertising, public relations, marketing campaigns and other services.

The Directors believe that the Placing represents an opportunity to provide immediate funding to